

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 14-1154 (consolidated with Nos. 14-1179 and 14-1218)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

On Petitions For Review Of Orders Of
The Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE
OF THE ORDERS BELOW**

Scott Belcher
Danielle Coffey
Dileep Srihari
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION
1320 N. Courthouse Road
Suite 200
Arlington, VA 22201
(703)-907-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary.....	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	2
I. Delaying the Incentive Auction Would Exacerbate the “Spectrum Crunch.”	2
A. The Need for More Commercial Mobile Broadband Spectrum is Urgent.....	3
B. Delaying the Auction Would Harm the ICT Industry and Consumers.....	6
II. The Spectrum Act Requires Using the Longley-Rice Methodology, Not Particular Software.	8
A. Predicting Radio Signal Propagation is a Complex Task That Benefits From Computer Methods.	9
B. The Longley-Rice Model Exists Independent of Any Particular Software Implementation.	11
C. OET-69 Provides Guidance on Using the Longley-Rice Methodology, But Is Not <i>Itself</i> A Methodology.	14
III. The Commission Provided Sufficient Notice Regarding the <i>TVStudy</i> Software.	15
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	
Statutory Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	3, 8

STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	16
*47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2)	8, 15

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Report and Order, <i>In the Matter of Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 6,567 (2014) [JA ___].....	3, 17, 18, 19
Order, <i>Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact on Existing Television Service</i> , DA 97-1377, 62 Fed. Reg. 37,145 (1997).....	14
Sixth Report and Order, <i>Advanced Television Systems and Their Impact on Existing Television Service</i> , FCC 97-115, 62 Fed. Reg. 26,684 (1997)	14

TECHNICAL REPORTS AND BULLETINS

*Federal Communications Commission, <i>OET Bulletin No. 69, Longley-Rice Methodology for Evaluating TV Coverage and Interference</i> (rev. 2004) [JA ___]	14
*G.A. Hufford, A.G. Longley, and W.A. Kissack, <i>A Guide to the Use of the ITS Irregular Terrain Model in the Area Prediction Mode</i> , NTIA Report 82-100 (1982), available at http://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/ntia_82-100_20121129145031_555510.pdf	10, 11, 12, 13

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

A.G. Longley and P.L. Rice, *Prediction of Tropospheric Radio Transmission Loss Over Irregular Terrain – A Computer Method*, ESSA Technical Report ERL 79-ITS 67 (1968), available at <http://www.dtic.mil/cgi-bin/GetTRDoc?AD=AD0676874>12

P.L. Rice, A.G. Longley *et al.*, *Technical Note No. 101 – Transmission Loss Predictions for Tropospheric Communications Circuits*, National Bureau of Standards (1965), available at http://www.cept.org/ForumFiles/STG/5402/657/Tech_Note_101.pdf11, 12

WEBSITES

Cisco, *Visual Networking Index (VNI)*, <http://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/solutions/service-provider/visual-networking-index-vni/index.html>4

Communications Research Centre of Canada, *Radio Coverage Prediction using Longley Rice*, <http://lrcov.crc.ca/main/>13

Roger Coudé, *Radio Mobile – RF propagation simulation software*, documented at <http://radiomobile.pe1mew.nl/>13

Bill Lane, *Tech Topic 17: Propagation Characterization*, FCC Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau website, <http://transition.fcc.gov/pshs/techttopics/techttopics17.html>10

John A. Magliacane, SPLAT!, <http://www.qsl.net/kd2bd/splat.html>13

NTIA Institute for Telecommunication Sciences, *Irregular Terrain Model (ITM) (Longley-Rice) (20 MHz - 20GHz)*, <http://www.its.blrdoc.gov/resources/radio-propagation-software/itm/itm.aspx> ...13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FCC, *Fact Sheet: Summary of Upcoming Proceedings Related to the Incentive Auction*, May 15, 2014, available at https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-327101A1.pdf7

Remarks of FCC Chairman Julius Genachowski, October 7, 2009, available at https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-293891A1.pdf4, 6

Joint Statement of NTIA Administrator Lawrence E. Strickling
and FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, November 21, 2014, *available at*
<http://www.ntia.doc.gov/press-release/2014/joint-statement-assistant-secretary-commerce-communications-and-information-and-n>6

Reinhardt Krause, *Dish Network Stakes High in Spectrum Auction*,
Investor’s Business Daily, Oct. 16, 2014,
<http://news.investors.com/technology/101614-722169-dish-network-auction-strategy-eyed.htm?p=2>5
